

No. 02-15416

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DARCY TING, Individually, and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, and CONSUMER ACTION, a non-profit membership
organization, both as private attorneys general,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

AT&T, a New York corporation,
Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Bernard Zimmerman, United States Magistrate Judge
No. C 01-02969 BZ

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

JAMES C. STURDEVANT
KAREN L. HINDIN
THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM, P.C.
475 Sansome Street, Suite 1750
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 477-2410
Facsimile: (415) 477-2420

F. PAUL BLAND, JR.
MICHAEL J. QUIRK
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 797-8600
Facsimile: (202) 232-7203

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 622-8150
Facsimile: (510) 622-8155

Attorneys for Appellees

DARCY TING and CONSUMER ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. FACTS ABOUT THIS LAWSUIT	3
II. THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT AND DETARIFFING	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
II. THE FCA DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	19
A. There Is a Presumption Against Federal Preemption of State Law	19
B. There Is No Express or Field Preemption Here	19
C. There Is No Implied Conflict Preemption Here	21
1. The Lawsuit Does Not Conflict With the FCC's Purposes in Enforcing the FCA	22
2. This Lawsuit Does Not Conflict With Congress's Purposes in Enacting and Amending the FCA	29
D. Even If the FCA Did Preempt Some State Contract Laws and Consumer Protection Laws, the FAA's More Specific Clause for State Law Preserves Plaintiffs' Claims Here	36
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CSA WAS UNCONSCIONABLE	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Pages
A. The District Court Correctly Held That the CSA Is Procedurally Unconscionable	39
B. The District Court Correctly Held That the CSA Is Substantively Unconscionable	40
1. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding that the Ban On Class Actions Is Unconscionable Under California Law	42
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding that the Costs of Arbitration Under the CSA Would Be Prohibitive for Many Consumers	49
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PROVISIONS OF THE CSA VIOLATE THE CLRA	53
V. THE FAA DOES NOT PREEMPT ANY OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS HERE	55
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

AGG Enterprises v. Washington County
281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002) 18-19

AT&T Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.
524 U.S. 214 (1998) 9, 32-33

Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.
197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999) 33

America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court
90 Cal.App.4th 1 (2001) 27, 45, 57

Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.
24 Cal.4th 83 (2000) 26, 28, 40, 49, 54

Bailey v. Ameriquest Mort. Co.
2002 WL 100391 (D.Minn. Jan. 23, 2002) 44

Bankamerica Pension Plan v. McMath
206 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2000) 56

Bauchelle v. AT&T Corp.
989 F.Supp. 636 (D.N.J. 1997) 51

Berkla v. Corel Corp.
290 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2002) 18

Blake v. Ecker
93 Cal.App.4th 728 (2001) 40

Blue Cross of California v. Superior Court
67 Cal.App.4th 42 (1998) 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>(cont'd)</i>	Pages
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001)	59-60
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> 21 Cal.4th 1066 (1999)	27
<i>Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp.</i> 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>California Grocers Assn, Inc. v. Bank of America</i> 22 Cal.App.4th 205 (1994)	28
<i>Camacho v. Holiday Homes, Inc.</i> 167 F.Supp.2d 892 (W.D.Va. 2001)	52
<i>Cel-Tech Commun. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> 20 Cal.4th 163 (1999)	60
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> 279 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2329 (2002) . . .	39, 41, 57
<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> 63 Cal.App.4th 325 (1998)	52
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> 596 A.2d 860 (Pa.Super. 1991)	46
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	37
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>(cont'd)</i>	Pages
<i>Eastman v. Conseco Finance Servicing Corp.</i> 2002 WL 1061856 (Wis.App. May 29, 2002)	46
<i>Fax Telecommunicaciones, Inc. v. AT&T</i> 138 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> 93 Cal.App.4th 846 (2001)	39
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	21
<i>Frontline Comm. Intern., Inc. v. Sprint Comm. Co. L.P.</i> 178 F.Supp.2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	33
<i>Gainey v. Occidental Land Research</i> 186 Cal.App.3d 1051 (1986)	46
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	21
<i>Gilman v. Wheat, First Securities, Inc.</i> 345 Md. 361 (1997)	45
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	54
<i>Giordano v. Pep Boys – Manny, Moe & Jack, Inc.</i> 2001 WL 484360 (E.D.Pa. Mar. 29, 2001)	53
<i>In re First Merit Bank, N.A.</i> 52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001)	59
<i>In re Knepp</i> 229 B.R. 821 (N.D. Ala. 1999)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>(cont'd)</i>	Pages
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> 225 F.3d 366 (3rd Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001)	44
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> 31 Cal.3d 584 (1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom</i> , <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	43-44, 48
<i>Kling v. Hallmark Cards Inc.</i> 225 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Kolani v. Gluska</i> 64 Cal.App.4th 402 (1998)	26
<i>LaVine v. Blaine School Dist.</i> 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Lewis v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> 179 Cal.App.3d 935 (1986)	46
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> 23 Cal.4th 429 (2000)	48
<i>Lipton v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> 135 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Lovejoy v. AT&T</i> 92 Cal.App.4th 85 (2001)	33
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> 91 F.Supp.2d 1087 (W.D.Mich. 2000)	44
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Pages

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	19
<i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> 96 Cal.App.4th 167 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i>	39
<i>Mitchell v. American Fair Credit Ass’n., Inc.</i> 2002 WL 1472085 (Cal.App. 1Dist. July 10, 2002)	59
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	37
<i>National Communications Ass’n Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> 238 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> 14 Cal.App.4th 1659 (1993)	55
<i>Peters v. AT&T Corp.</i> 43 F.Supp.2d 926 (N.D.Ill. 1999)	51
<i>Phillips v. Associates Home Equity Services, Inc.</i> 179 F.Supp.2d 840 (N.D.Ill. 2001)	53
<i>Popovich v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> 189 F.Supp.2d 772 (N.D.Ill. 2002)	52
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> 743 So.2d 570 (Fla.App. 1Dist. 1999)	44
<i>Quayle v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> 2001 WL 1329594 (N.D.Cal. 2001)	23
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Financial Corp. – Alabama</i> 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont’d)

Pages

<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> 122 S.Ct. 2151 (2002)	32
<i>Sanders v. Kinko’s, Inc.</i> 2002 WL 1396513 (Cal.App. 4Dist. June 28, 2002)	58
<i>Singer v. AT&T Corp.</i> 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D.Fla. 1998)	51
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Spielholz v. Superior Court</i> 86 Cal.App.4th 1366 (2001)	20, 33
<i>Standard Sec. Life Ins. Co. of New York v. West</i> 267 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Stein v. Sprint Corp.</i> 22 F.Supp.2d 1210 (D.Kan. 1998)	34
<i>Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores</i> 17 Cal.4th 553 (1998)	27
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> 97 Cal.App.4th 1094 (2002)	43-44
<i>Tempel Steel Corp. v. Landstar Inway, Inc.</i> 211 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Intern., Inc.</i> 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	37, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont’d)

Pages

<i>U.S. v. Navarro</i> 160 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> 122 S.Ct. 1646 (2002)	11
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	58
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> 2002 WL 1305726 (W.Va. June 13, 2002)	44
<i>Williamson v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> 208 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 929 (2000)	19, 21
<i>Zekman v. Direct American Marketers, Inc., AT&T Co., et al.</i> 675 N.E.2d 994 (Ill.App. 1Dist. 1997)	51

STATUTES

California Business & Professions Code	
Section 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 17203	27
California Civil Code	
Section 1550	26
Section 1596	26
Section 1599	27
Section 1667	26
Section 1670.5	28
Section 1750, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 1760	27
Section 1770(a)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

Pages

California Civil Code	
Section 1770(a)(19)	24-26
Section 1780(a)	27
9 U.S.C.	
Section 1, <i>et seq.</i>	14
Section 2	37
47 U.S.C.	
Section 151, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 152	35
Section 152(c)(1)	36
Section 160(a)	12
Section 201	<i>passim</i>
Section 202	<i>passim</i>
Section 202(a)	29
Section 203	7-9, 29
Section 253	20
Section 253(b)	34
Section 254	20
Section 254(i)	34
Section 261(c)	21, 34
Section 414	20, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 F.C.C.Rcd. (1996)	
20,730	12, 23
12 F.C.C.Rcd. (1997)	
15,014	12-13, 22
15 F.C.C.Rcd. (2000)	
17,021	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Pages

Congressional Record	
June 8, 1995	
15338	11
15339	11
15355	10
15356	11
15372	11
June 12, 1995	
15618	10
15619	10
June 14, 1995	
15985	11
16003	11
August 2, 1995	
21696	10
Huber, Peter W., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Telecommunications Law</i>	
Section 1.9 (1999)	10
Weiser, Phillip J., <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the</i> <i>Enforcement of the Telecom Act</i>	
76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (2001)	11
<i>Telecomm. Policy Reform: Hearing on S.642 before the Comm. on Commerce,</i> <i>Science, and Transp.</i> , 104 th Cong. 108 (1995)	
	12
